treatment. No change to the 31 December 2021 comparative is required given that the preference shares were not in existence at
that time.

However, the relevant line items in the 30 June 2021 published interim results do require a restatement and as a result the
comparatives in the 30 June 2022 condensed interim financial statements have been restated.

The impact of  the correction in the 30 June 2021 condensed interim financial statements is an increase in capital reserves of
R608.7 million (from R811 million to R1.4 billion), a reduction in preference share liability of  R593.3 million (from R3 billion to
R2.4 billion), an increase in finance costs of  R15.4 million (from R13.6 million to R29 million) and an increase in both basic loss per
share and basic diluted loss per share of  R0.38 (from R4.95 to R5.33). The adjustments are non-cash adjustments and therefore
the cash flow statement has not been affected.

Please see the change to the relevant 30 June 2021 interim financial results below:

For the six months ended 30 June 2021

Previously
reported

30 June 2021
R’000

Error
increase/

(decrease)
R’000

Restated
30 June 2021

R’000

Statement of financial position (extract)
Non-current liabilities

Preference shares – cumulative redeemable 2 973 000 (593 279)   2 379 721

Net assets 2 973 000 (593 279)   2 379 721

Capital reserves 811 000 608 733 1 419 733

Accumulated loss (201 426) (15 455) (216 881)

Total equity 2 231 574 593 278 2 824 852

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
(extract)
Finance costs 13 576 15 454 29 030

Loss for the period (200 874) (15 454) (216 328)

Basic loss per share (Rand) (4.95) (0.38) (5.33)

Diluted loss per share (Rand) (4.95) (0.38) (5.33)